1	[Approving decision of the Planning Commission Disapproving Proposed Landmark Designation of 55 Laguna Street.]
2	
3	Motion approving the decision of the decision of the Planning Commission
4	Disapproving Proposed Landmark Designation of 55 Laguna Street.
5	
6	WHEREAS, on April 18, 2007, the Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board
7	(Landmarks Board) voted on and passed Resolution #613, "Adopting Findings Related to the
8	Recommendation of Approval of the Landmark Designation of the U.C. Extension Center at
9	55 Laguna (formerly San Francisco State Teacher's College) as a San Francisco Landmark
10	Under Article 10 of the Planning Code" and forwarded the resolution to the Planning
11	Commission for their review; and
12	WHEREAS, On May 24, 2007, the Planning Commission considered the proposed
13	landmark designation at a duly noticed public hearing and passed Planning Commission
14	Resolution #17445 recommending disapproval of the proposed landmark designation of 55
15	Laguna Street, the U.C. Extension Center; and
16	WHEREAS, By letters to the Clerk of the Board dated July 12 and July 13, respectively
17	The Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board and the San Francisco Preservation Consortium
18	appealed the determination of the Planning Commission recommending disapproval of a
19	landmark designation of U.C. Extension Center, located at 55 Laguna Street; and
20	WHEREAS, This Board held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the appeal of the
21	determination; and
22	WHEREAS, This Board has reviewed and considered the determination, the appeal
23	letter, all documents submitted in support of and opposed to the Planning Commission's
24	determination, and public testimony; now, therefore, be it
25	

1	MOVED, That this Board of Supervisors affirms the determination by the Planning
2	Commission that the U.C. Extension Center located at 55 Laguna should not be designated
3	as a San Francisco landmark.
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	